Marcia M. Maru and Deniol K. Tanaka
/ Vol. XXVIII, No. 3, July-September 2006   ABCM 278
Marcia M. Maru
and Deniol K. Tanaka
Escola Politécnica da Universidade de São Paulo
Department of Mechanical Engineering
Av. Prof. Mello Moraes 2231

concentration in oil. Tab. 2 shows the codes used for the tests. At
least three tests were run in each condition.
Table 2. Codification for the performed sliding tests.
Code Loading Additive Contaminant System
PP SA Mild No No Reciprocating
DD SA Mild No No Rotating
P SA Severe No No Reciprocating
D SA Severe No No Rotating
PPc SA Mild No Yes Reciprocating
DDc SA Mild No Yes Rotating
Pc SA Severe No Yes Reciprocating
Dc SA Severe No Yes Rotating
Code Loading Additive Contaminant System
PP CA Mild Yes No Reciprocating
DD CA Mild Yes No Rotating
P CA Severe Yes No Reciprocating
D CA Severe Yes No Rotating
PPc CA Mild Yes Yes Reciprocating
DDc CA Mild Yes Yes Rotating
Pc CA Severe Yes Yes Reciprocating
Dc CA Severe Yes Yes Rotating
After the tests, the contact surfaces were examined by optical
and scanning electron microscopes. Wear was evaluated by
measurements of the pin worn area, through image analysis software
(Leica Qwin Standard V.2.2). Average values of the friction
coefficient monitored during the tests were also analyzed.
Results
A way to evaluate wear is by measuring the projected area of the
pin worn surface. Figure 5 shows an example of the performed
measurement, obtained from a P SA test.
Figure 5. Illustrative example of area measurement of a tested pin.
Table 3 shows values of the worn area of the pins. Values were
normalized by run distance in order to obtain comparable wear rates.
In fact, it is seen that wear ranked from DD series to P series.
Table 3. Average values of wear-affected pin surface areas.
Test code Area
[Φ103µm2]
Std dev
[Φ103µm2]
Run
distance
[m]
Normalize
d area
[µm2/m]
Std dev
[µm2/m]
DD CA 166 22 6,912 24 3
DDc CA 602 273 6,912 87 40
DD SA 576 218 6,912 83 32
DDc SA 559 78 6,912 81 11
PP CA 298 45 3,200 93 14
PPc CA 455 29 3,200 142 9
PP SA 338 41 3,200 106 13
PPc SA 559 40 3,200 175 12
D CA 541 62 3,456 156 18
Dc CA 655 49 3,456 189 14
D SA 755 79 3,456 218 23
Dc SA 896 33 3,456 259 10
P CA 581 33 1,600 363 20
Pc CA 756 49 1,600 321 35
P SA 727 81 1,600 454 50
Pc SA 849 118 1,600 530 74
Obs.: Std dev = standard deviation of values measured in all performed tests
The influence of the studied variables on wear is better seen in
the next Figures. In terms of loading effect, as expected, increase in
loading resulted in significant increase in wear, in all the tested
conditions (Fig. 6). In terms of the effect of contaminant in oil, Fig.
7 shows that it was more pronounced in the tests under mild loading.
Marcia M. Maru and Deniol K. Tanaka
282 / Vol. XXVIII, No. 3, July-September 2006   ABCM
Figure 6. Normalized values of pin worn area of pin-on-disk tests (a) and
pin-on-plate tests (b). Mechanical loading effect.